

No. 15-927

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SCA HYGIENE PRODUCTS AKTIEBOLAG  
AND SCA PERSONAL CARE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FIRST QUALITY BABY PRODUCTS, LLC,  
FIRST QUALITY HYGIENIC, INC.,  
FIRST QUALITY PRODUCTS, INC., AND  
FIRST QUALITY RETAIL SERVICES, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF COOK MEDICAL LLC  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DOMINIC P. ZANFARDINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE C. GILLEN  
ANDREW S. MCELLIGOTT  
BRINKS GILSON & LIONE  
455 N. Cityfront Plaza Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60611-5599  
(312) 321-4200  
dpz@brinksgilson.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Cook Medical LLC*

September 19, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE LACHES DEFENSE PROTECTS THE MEDICAL DEVICE INDUSTRY FROM SUFFERING UNJUST ECO- NOMIC PREJUDICE. ....	6
II. THE RISK OF SUBSTANTIAL EVI- DENTIARY PREJUDICE IN PATENT CASES SUPPORTS THE LACHES DEFENSE.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	3, 5, 10
<i>Brown v. Barbacid</i> , 436 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Endotach LLC v. Cook Medical Inc.</i> , No. 13-01135, Dkt. No. 229 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 27, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Endotach LLC v. Cook Medical LLC</i> , No. 16-127 .....	1, 2
<i>Endotach LLC v. Cook Medical LLC</i> , No. 2015-1357, Dkt. No. 64 (Fed. Cir. May 6, 2016) .....	2
<i>Endotach LLC v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 639 F. App'x 644 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Integrated Cards, L.L.C. v. McKillip Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 2071, 2009 WL 4043425 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2009) .....	11
<i>Lane &amp; Bodley Co. v. Locke</i> , 150 U.S. 193 (1893) .....	2-3
<i>Lautzenhiser Techs., LLC v. Sunrise Med. HHG, Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2010) .....	10
<i>Mahurkar v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Marital Deduction Trust</i> , IPR2014-00100, Paper 46, 2015 WL 1384339 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 24, 2015) .....	2
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	12
<i>Odetics, Inc. v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 911 (E.D. Va. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 116 F.3d 1497 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	14-15
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	5, 16, 17
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Echostar Satellite LLC</i> , No. 05-494, 2006 WL 3751319 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 19, 2006).....	13

## STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360e .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360(k).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	12
35 U.S.C. § 102 .....	12
35 U.S.C. § 102(g).....	12, 15
35 U.S.C. § 103 .....	12
35 U.S.C. § 112 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 271 .....	15
35 U.S.C. § 282(b).....	12
35 U.S.C. § 282(b)(1).....	15
35 U.S.C. § 286 .....	5
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. 112–29, §§ 3(b)(1), 3(c) & 3(n)(1), § 3(n)(2), 125 Stat. 285-287, 293 (2011)...	12
 COURT FILINGS	
Petition for a Writ of Certioari, <i>Endotach LLC v. Cook Medical LLC</i> , No. 16-127 (July 25, 2016).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
JOSH MAKOWER et al., FDA IMPACT ON U.S. MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION (2010).....	7
JUDITH A. JOHNSON, FDA REGULATION OF MEDICAL DEVICES (CRS REPORT NO. R42130) Summary (Cong. Res. Serv. 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42130.pdf">https://www.fas.org /sgp/crs/misc/R42130.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
PUBLIC HEALTH EFFECTIVENESS OF THE FDA 510(K) CLEARANCE PROCESS: BALANCING PATIENT SAFETY AND IN- NOVATION (Theresa Wizemann ed., 2010)	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FDA’s Role in Regulating Medical Devices</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., <a href="http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/ProductsandMedicalProcedures/HomeHealthandConsumer/HomeUseDevices/ucm204884.htm">http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/ProductsandMedicalProcedures/HomeHealthandConsumer/HomeUseDevices/ucm204884.htm</a> (last visited Sept. 15, 2016).....	6
<i>Premarket Approval (PMA)</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., <a href="http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/HowtoMarketYourDevice/PremarketSubmissions/PremarketApprovalPMA/ucm2007514.htm">http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/HowtoMarketYourDevice/PremarketSubmissions/PremarketApprovalPMA/ucm2007514.htm</a> (last visited Sept. 15, 2016).....	6
<i>Premarket Notification 510(k)</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., <a href="http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/HowtoMarketYourDevice/PremarketSubmissions/PremarketNotification510k/default.htm">http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/HowtoMarketYourDevice/PremarketSubmissions/PremarketNotification510k/default.htm</a> (last visited Sept. 15, 2016)..	6
U.S. Patent No. 5,122,154 (issued June 16, 1992; expired August 15, 2010).....	2, 9, 13, 14
U.S. Patent No. 5,593,417 (issued on January 14, 1997; expired November 27, 2015).....	2, 15
